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Indications for Use
The Getinge Assured Bowie-Dick Test Card TT is for 
daily monitoring of small pre-vacuum type B steam 
sterilizers operating at 134°C. The card is specially pac-
kaged and designed to meet ISO 11140-6 sub-atmosphe-
ric cycle requirements. This Getinge Assured product 
is tested and verified to have equivalent and approved 
performance at both ISO 11140-6 sub-atmospheric 
cycles and Getinge Bowie-Dick cycles for type B pre-va-
cuum table top sterilizers.
Instructions for use
The test is conducted each day in an empty sterilizer 
chamber prior to processing goods.
1. Run a warm up cycle to properly heat the sterilizer.
2. Assemble the test by attaching the metal ring, provi-

ded with the indicator cards, through the hole on the 
top of the Bowie-Dick Test Card TT pouch. The ring 
provides stabilization to the pouch and indicator, 
which prevents it from being moved around inside 
the sterilizer chamber.

3. Hang the Bowie-Dick Test Card TT in an empty 
sterilizer.

4. Run a pre-vacuum steam sterilization cycle as speci-
fied by the sterilizer manufacturer. 
Note: a short dry time of 2 to 5 minutes will not affect 
the test.

Color change
1 Unprocessed    2 pass   3 Fail (any presence of purple 
indicates a fail)
Interpretation
1. Remove the test from the sterilizer as soon as the 

cycle has finished. Caution: The test pouch and ring 
may still be hot and should be handled with care.

2. Open the peel pouch and remove the Bowie-Dick 
Test Card TT. Retain the metal ring for later use and 
dispose the peel pouch.

3. If the sterilizer is functioning properly, the indicator 
graphic will show a uniform color change from purple 
to green throughout the entire indicator image.

4. A brown or non-uniform green color may indicate 
problems with steam conditions in the sterilizer 
chamber other than non-condensable gases or resi-
dual air. This may require a sterilizer service call.

5. Turn the Bowie-Dick Test Card TT over and fill in the 
appropriate information on the back. Save the card 
for file records.

Storage
Store at normal room temperature 10°–30°C and 10-60% 
Relative Humidity. Protect from moisture and excess 
humidity.
Expiry Date
The expiry date is printed on the product packaging. 
Do not use after the expiration date on the product 
packaging.
Interfering Substances or Conditions
There are no known interfering substances or condi-
tions that could affect the intended use of the indicator 
or adversely affect the indicator performance.
Release of Toxic Substances
The indicator releases no known toxic substances in 
sufficient quantities to cause either a health hazard, 
or a hazard to the intended properties of the product 
being sterilized before, during or after the sterilization 
process.
Declaration of Conformity
The Getinge Assured Bowie-Dick Test Card TT con-
forms to ISO 11140-6 sub-atmospheric cycle performan-
ce requirements for Alternative Indicators Equivalent 
to the Porous Load Process Challenge Device Test.

Indicaciones de uso
Getinge Assured Bowie-Dick Test Card TT es apto para la 
supervisión diaria de pequeños esterilizadores a vapor con 
prevacío de tipo B que funcionan a 134°C. La tarjeta se ha en-
vuelto de manera específica y se ha diseñado para cumplir 
los requisitos de la norma ISO 11140-6 subatmosférico ciclos. 
Este producto Getinge Assured se ha probado y comprobado 
para que tenga un rendimiento equivalente y aprobado tanto 
en los ciclos de prueba ISO 11140-6 subatmosférico, como en 
los ciclos Getinge Bowie-Dick para los esterilizadores de so-
bremesa con prevacío de tipo B.
Instrucciones de uso
La prueba se realiza diariamente con la cámara del esteriliza-
dor vacía y antes de procesar objetos.
1. Ejecute un ciclo de calentamiento para que el esteriliza-

dor obtenga la temperatura adecuada.
2. Para montar la prueba, pase el anillo metálico incluido en 

las tarjetas indicadoras a través del orificio de la parte su-
perior de la bolsa del test Bowie-Dick Test Card TT. Este 
anillo ofrece estabilidad a la bolsa y al indicador, evitando 
que se muevan en el interior de la cámara del esterilizador.

3. Cuelgue el test Bowie-Dick Test Card TT dentro del ester-
ilizador vacío.

4. Aplique un ciclo de esterilización a vapor con prevacío tal 
y como indica el fabricante del esterilizador. Nota: un ti-
empo de secado corto de entre 2 y 5 minutos no afectará 
a la prueba.

Cambio de color
1 Sin procesar 2 correcto 3 incorrecto (cualquier presencia 
de violeta indica un fallo)
Interpretación
1. Retire la prueba del esterilizador tan pronto como finalice 

el ciclo. Atención: puede que la bolsa del paquete y el anil-
lo de prueba todavía estén calientes y deben manipularse 
con cuidado.

2. Abra la bolsa y extraiga el test Bowie-Dick Test Card 
TT. Conserve el anillo metálico para su uso posterior y 
deseche la bolsa.

3. Si el esterilizador está funcionando correctamente, el 
gráfico del indicador mostrará un cambio de color uni-
forme, de violeta a verde, en toda la imagen del indicador.

4. Un color marrón o verde no uniforme puede indicar prob-
lemas con el estado del vapor de la cámara del esteril-
izador diferentes a los gases no condensables o el aire 
residual. Ello puede requerir una llamada a la asistencia 
técnica del esterilizador.

5. Dele la vuelta al test Bowie-Dick Test Card TT y anote la 
información que corresponda en el reverso. Conserve la 
tarjeta para su archivo.

Almacenamiento
Almacenar a una temperatura ambiente normal de 10-30°C y 
con una humedad relativa del 10-60%. Proteger de la hume-
dad ligera o excesiva.
Fecha De Caducidad
La fecha de caducidad está impresa en el embalaje del pro-
ducto. No utilice el producto tras la fecha de caducidad indi-
cada en el envase.
Sustancias De Interferencia O Condiciones
No se conoce ningún estado o sustancia que pueda afectar 
al uso previsto del indicador o que pueda interferir en su ren-
dimiento.
Liberación De Sustancias Tóxicas
El indicador no libera ningún tipo de sustancia tóxica cono-
cida en cantidades suficientes para suponer un peligro para 
la salud o para las propiedades previstas del producto ester-
ilizado, tanto antes como durante o después del proceso de 
esterilización.
Declaración De Conformidad
Getinge Assured Bowie-Dick Test Card TT cumple con los 
requisitos de rendimiento de la norma ISO 11140-6 subat-
mosférico ciclos para indicadores alternativos equivalentes 
a la prueba con dispositivo de control de proceso para carga 
porosa.

Application
La carte de test Getinge Assured Bowie-Dick Test Card TT 
destinée à la surveillance quotidienne de l’air résiduel dans 
les petits autoclaves avec prévide fonctionnant à 134 °C. 
La carte est spécialement emballée pour satisfaire aux exi-
gences de la norme ISO 11140-6 sub-atmosphériques cycle. 
Ce produit Getinge Assured a été testé et vérifié pour fournir 
des performances équivalentes et approuvées à la fois dans 
les cycles d’essais selon la norme ISO 11140-6 sub-atmo-
sphériques et dans les cycles Getinge Bowie-Dick pour pe-
tits autoclaves de table avec prévide.
Instructions d’utilisation
Le test doit être réalisé quotidiennement dans une chambre 
vide du stérilisateur avant le traitement des objets.
1. Exécutez un cycle de chauffage pour chauffer correcte-

ment le stérilisateur.
2. Assemblez le test en fixant l’anneau métallique fourni 

avec les cartes indicatrices dans l’orifice situé au som-
met du sachet de la carte de test tt bowie-dick. L’anneau 
permet de stabiliser le sachet et l’indicateur et évite les 
déplacements dans la chambre de stérilisation.

3. Suspendez la carte de test tt bowie-dick dans un stérili-
sateur vide.

4. Exécutez un cycle de stérilisation à la vapeur avec pré-
vide comme spécifié par le fabricant du stérilisateur. Re-
marque : une courte durée de séchage de 2 à 5 minutes 
n’affectera pas le test.

Changement de couleur
1 Non traité 2 satisfaisant 3 non satisfaisant (toute présence 
de violet indique un résultat non satisfaisant)
Interprétation
1. Retirez le test du stérilisateur dès la fin du cycle. Atten-

tion : le sachet de test et l’anneau peuvent être chauds et 
doivent être manipulés avec précaution.

2. Ouvrez le sachet et retirez la carte de test TT Bowie-Dick. 
Conservez l’anneau métallique pour une utilisation ul-
térieure et mettez le sachet au rebut.

3. Si le stérilisateur fonctionne correctement, le graphique 
de l’indicateur montre un changement de couleur du vio-
let au vert sur l’ensemble de l’image de l’indicateur.

4. Une couleur marron ou vert non uniforme peut indiquer 
des problèmes de conditions de vapeur dans la chambre 
de stérilisation autres que des gaz non condensables ou 
de l’air résiduel. Cela peut nécessiter une intervention sur 
le stérilisateur.

5. Retournez la carte de test TT Bowie-Dick et remplissez 
les informations appropriées au verso. Conservez la carte 
pour vos dossiers.

Conservation
Conserver le produit à une température ambiante normale 
de 10 à 38 °c et à une humidité relative de 10 à 60%. Protéger 
contre l’humidité excessive.
Date d’expiration
La date d’expiration est indiquée sur l’emballage du produit. 
Ne pas utiliser le produit au-delà de la date d’expiration men-
tionnée sur l’emballage.
Substances ou Conditions Interférentes
Aucune substance et condition interférentes connues n’af-
fectent l’utilisation prévue de l’indicateur et ne perturbent la 
performance de l’indicateur.
Émission de Substances Toxiques
L’indicateur n’émet aucune substance toxique connue en 
quantités suffisantes pour causer un danger pour la santé 
ou pour altérer les propriétés attendues du produit stérilisé 
avant, pendant ou après le procédé de stérilisation.
Déclaration de Conformité
La carte de test Getinge Assured Bowie-Dick Test Card TT 
est conforme aux exigences de performances ISO 11140-6 
sub-atmosphériques cycle pour les indicateurs alternatifs 
équivalents au test de dispositif de charge poreuse.
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Indikationen für den Gebrauch
Die Getinge Assured Bowie-Dick Test Card TT wird für die 
tägliche Überwachung von kleinen Vorvakuum-Dampf-
sterilisatoren von Typ B verwendet, die bei 134 °C sterili-
sieren. Die Karte ist speziell verpackt und entspricht den 
Anforderungen von ISO 11140-6 subatmosphärischen 
Testzyklen. Dieses Getinge Assured-Produkt wurde geprüft 
und es wurde nachgewiesen, dass es sowohl in ISO 11140-6 
subatmosphärischen Testzyklen als auch in Getinge Bowie-
Dick-Zyklen für Vorvakuum-Tischsterilisatoren des Typs B 
dieselbe und bewährte Leistung aufweist.
Gebrauchsanweisung
Der test wird täglich in einer leeren sterilisationskammer 
durchgeführt, bevor güter sterilisiert werden.
1. Aufwärmzyklus durchführen, um den sterilisator ange-

messen aufzuheizen.
2. Zum zusammensetzen des tests den im lieferumfang der 

indikatorkarte enthaltenen metallring durch die öffnung 
führen, die sich oben auf dem beutel mit der Bowie-Dick 
Test Card TT befindet. Der ring stabilisiert beutel und in-
dikator und verhindert, dass beutel und indikator in der 
sterilisationskammer bewegt werden.

3. Die Bowie-Dick Test Card TT in einen leeren sterilisator 
hängen.

4. Einen vorvakuum-dampfsterilisationszyklus gemäß den 
anweisungen des sterilisator-herstellers durchführen. 
Hinweis: eine kurze trocknungsdauer von 2 bis 5 minuten 
hat keinen einfluss auf den test.

Farbumschlag
1 Nicht verarbeitet    2 bestanden
3 Nicht bestanden (lila bedeutet „nicht bestanden“)
Interpretation
1. Nach Abschluss des Zyklus den Test umgehend aus dem 

Sterilisator nehmen. Vorsicht: Der Testbeutel und der 
Ring können noch heiß sein und müssen daher mit Vor-
sicht gehandhabt werden.

2. Den Beutel öffnen und die Bowie-Dick Test Card TT her-
ausnehmen. Den Metallring zur späteren Verwendung 
aufbewahren und den Beutel entsorgen.

3. Bei einem ordnungsgemäß funktionierenden Sterilisator 
zeigt die Indikatorgrafik auf dem ganzen Indikatorbild ein-
en einheitlichen Farbumschlag von Lila zu Grün an.

4. Eine braune oder nicht-einheitlich grüne Färbung kann 
ein Hinweis auf Probleme mit den Dampfbedingungen 
in der Sterilisationskammer sein oder auf andere Gase 
als nicht kondensierbarer Gase und Restluft. Möglicher-
weise muss eine Wartung angefordert werden.

5. Die Bowie-Dick Test Card TT umdrehen und die entspre-
chenden Informationen auf der Rückseite eintragen. Ggf. 
die Karte für Dokumentationszwecke aufbewahren.

Lagerung
Bei normaler raumtemperatur (10–30°c) und 10–60% relati-
ver luftfeuchtigkeit lagern. Vor nässe und übermäßiger luft-
feuchtigkeit schützen.
Verfallsdatum
Das verfallsdatum ist auf der produktverpackung 
aufgedruckt. Nicht nach dem auf der produktverpackung 
aufgedruckten verfallsdatum verwenden.
Störstoffe bzw. Ungünstige Bedingungen
Es sind keinerlei stoffe oder bedingungen bekannt, die den 
verwendungszweck des indikators beeinträchtigen oder die 
indikatorleistung auf sonstige weise beeinflussen könnten.
Freisetzung von Giftstoffen
Es sind keine giftstoffe bekannt, die vom indikator während 
oder nach der sterilisation in mengen freigesetzt werden, die 
für eine gesundheitsgefährdung bzw. Eine gefährdung der 
eigenschaften des zu sterilisierenden produkts ausreichend 
sind.
Konformitätserklärung
Die Getinge Assured Bowie-Dick Test Card TT erfüllt die Leis-
tungsanforderungen von ISO 11140-6 subatmosphärischen 
Testzyklen für alternative Indikatoren, die dem Test für 
Prüfkörper bei Beladung mit porösen Gütern (Porous Load 
Process Challenge Device Test) entsprechen.

Indicazioni d’uso
Getinge Assured Bowie-Dick Test Card TT consente il 
monitoraggio quotidiano in piccole autoclavi pre-vuo-
to a vapore di tipo B operanti a 134 °C. La scheda è ap-
positamente confezionata e progettata per soddisfare 
i requisiti della norma ISO 11140-6 subatmosferici cicli. 
Questo prodotto Getinge Assured è testato e verificato 
per avere prestazioni equivalenti e approvate sia nei ci-
cli di test secondo la norma ISO 11140-6 subatmosferici  
che nei cicli Bowie-Dick Getinge in autoclavi pre-vuoto 
da banco di tipo B.
Istruzioni per l’uso
Il test viene condotto ogni giorno in una camera dell’au-
toclave vuota prima di inserirvi oggetti.
1. Eseguire un ciclo di riscaldamento per riscaldare ade-

guatamente l’autoclave.
2. Assemblare il test inserendo l’anello metallico forni-

to con le schede indicatrici nel foro apposito situa-
to nella parte superiore della sacca Bowie-Dick Test 
Card TT. L’anello garantisce la stabilizzazione di sacca 
e indicatore per evitarne lo spostamento all’interno 
della camera dell’autoclave.

3. Collocare il Bowie-Dick Test Card TT in un’autoclave 
vuota.

4. Eseguire un ciclo di sterilizzazione pre-vuoto a va-
pore secondo le istruzioni del produttore dell’auto-
clave. Nota: un breve periodo di asciugatura, da 2 a 5 
minuti, non compromette il test.

Cambiamento di colore
1 Ciclo non riuscito   2 riuscito    3 non riuscito (l’even-
tuale presenza di viola indica un risultato negativo)
Interpretazione
1. Estrarre il test dall’autoclave non appena il ciclo è ter-

minato. Attenzione: la sacca di test e l’anello potreb-
bero essere ancora caldi e vanno pertanto maneggia-
ti con cura.

2. Aprire la sacca e rimuovere il Bowie-Dick Test Card 
TT. Conservare l’anello metallico per un utilizzo futuro 
e smaltire la sacca.

3. Se l’autoclave funziona correttamente, il grafico 
dell’indicatore mostra un cambio di colore uniforme 
da viola a verde sull’intera immagine.

4. Un colore marrone o verde non uniforme può indi-
care problemi legati alle condizioni del vapore nella 
camera dell’autoclave diversi dalla presenza di gas 
non condensabili o di aria residua. Ciò può richiedere 
un intervento di assistenza per l’autoclave.

5. Girare il Bowie-Dick Test Card TT e inserire le infor-
mazioni necessarie sul retro. Conservare la scheda.

Immagazzinamento
Conservare a normale temperatura ambiente tra 10°c 
e 30°c con umidità relativa tra 10 e 60%. Proteggere da 
umidità eccessiva e da condensa.
Data di Scadenza
La data di scadenza è stampata sulla confezione. Non 
utilizzare oltre la data di scadenza stampata sulla con-
fezione.
Sostanze o Condizioni Causa di Interferenze
Non sono note sostanze o condizioni che possano inter-
ferire con l’uso previsto dell’indicatore o influire negati-
vamente sulle sue prestazioni.
Rilascio di Sostanze Tossiche
L’indicatore non rilascia sostanze tossiche note in quan-
tità tali da causare rischi per la salute o rischi per le pro-
prietà previste del prodotto sottoposto a sterilizzazione 
prima, durante o dopo tale processo.
Dichiarazione di Conformità
Getinge Assured Bowie-Dick Test Card TT è conforme 
alla norma ISO 11140-6 subatmosferici cicli, relativa 
ai requisiti di prestazioni per gli indicatori alternativi 
equivalenti al test con dispositivo di prova di processo 
per carichi porosi.

適用
Getinge Assured Bowie-Dick Test Card TT は、134°C で
稼動する事前真空処理された小型タイプ B の蒸気滅菌器
を日常的にモニタリングするための製品で、ISO 11140-6 
亜大気サイクル の要件を満たすように設計されています。
この Getinge Assured 製品は、ISO 11140-6 亜大気サイク
ル のテストサイクルと、事前真空処理されたタイプ B の卓
上型滅菌器向け Getinge Bowie-Dick サイクルのどちらで
も同等の認められた性能を発揮することがテストにより検
証済みです。
使用上の注意
テストは、器材を処理する前に、空の滅菌器で毎日実施さ
れます。
1. 準備サイクルを運転して、滅菌器を適切に加熱します。
2. イン ジ ケ ー タ カ ード に 付 属して い る 金 属リング

を、Bowie-Dick Test Card TT ポーチの上部にある孔へ
通して、取り付けることで、テスト装置を組み立てます。リ
ングにより、ポーチとインジケータの安定性が得られて、
滅菌器チャンバー内での移動を防ぐことができます。

3. Bowie-Dick Test Card TT を空の滅菌器に吊るします。
4. 事前真空処理された蒸気滅菌サイクルを、メーカーの

規定に従って実行します。注意:乾燥時間を 2 分から 5 
分に短くしてもテストに影響はありません。

色の変化
1 未処理 2 合格 3 不合格 (何らかの紫があれば不合格)
見方
1. サイクルが終了したら、すぐに滅菌器からテストを取り

出します。注意：テストポーチとリングは高温になってい
る可能性があるため、取扱いに注意してください。

2. ピールポーチを開き、Bowie-Dick Test Card TT を取り外
します。後で使用できるように金属リングと取り付けた
ままとし、ピールポーチを廃棄します。

3. 滅菌器が正常に機能している場合、インジケータグラフ
ィックの画像全体にわたって、色が紫から緑へ均一に変
化します。

4. 茶色または均一でない緑は、非凝縮性気体や残留空気
以外に、滅菌器チャンバー内の蒸気の状態に関する問
題がある可能性を示します。この場合、滅菌器の修理が
必要になることがあります。

5. Bowie-Dick Test Card TT を裏返して、裏面に適切な情
報を記載します。ファイルレコードにカードを保管しま
す。

保管
室温 10°–30°C、相対湿度 10-60% で保管します。 水分や過
度の湿度から保護してください。
有効期限
有効期限は製品パッケージに記載されています。 製品パ
ッケージに記載された有効期限以降は使用しないでくだ
さい。
妨害物質または条件
インジケータの用途に影響したり、性能に悪影響する既知
の妨害物質や条件はありません。
毒物の放出
インジケータは、滅菌処理の途中あるいは滅菌後に、健康
に害を及ぼしたり滅菌する対象の意図した特性に害となる
ような量の既知の毒物を放出することはありません。
適合宣言
Getinge Assured Bowie-Dick Test Card TT は、ポーラスロ
ード・プロセス・チャレンジ・デバイス・テストに同等の互換
用インジケータ向けに規定されている ISO 11140-6 亜大
気サイクル 性能要件に準拠しています。

Bruksanvisning
Getinge Assured Bowie-Dick Test Card TT är avsett för 
daglig övervakning av små ångautoklaver av B-typ med 
förvakuum som körs vid 134 °C. Kortet är förpackat och 
utformat speciellt för att uppfylla kraven i ISO 11140-6 sub-
atmosfärisk och. Denna Getinge Assured-produkt är tes-
tad och kontrollerad för ett likvärdigt och godkänt resultat 
vad gäller både testcykler i ISO 11140-6 subatmosfärisk, 
och Getinge Bowie-Dick-cykler för bordsautoklaver av 
B-typ med förvakuum.
Användningsanvisningar
Testet utförs varje dag i tom autoklavkammare innan gods 
bearbetas.
1. Kör en uppvärmningscykel för att värma upp auto-

klaven ordentligt.
2. Montera testet genom att fästa metallringen som 

medföljer indikatorarken, genom hålet längst upp på 
påsen med Bowie-Dick Test Card TT. Ringen stabiliser-
ar påsen och indikatorn, vilket förhindrar att de flyttas 
runt inne i autoklavkammaren.

3. Häng Bowie-Dick Test Card TT i tom autoklav.
4. Kör en ångsterilisationscykel med förvakuum enligt 

autoklavtillverkarens specifikationer. Obs! En kort tor-
kning på 2 till 5 minuter påverkar inte testningen.

Ändrad färg
1 Obearbetad 2 godkänt 3 ej godkänt (förekomst av lila 
färg indikerar ett icke godkänt resultat)
Förklaring
1. Ta ut testet ur autoklaven så fort cykeln har avslutats. 

Varning: Testpåsen och ringen kan fortfarande vara var-
ma och bör hanteras med försiktighet.

2. Öppna den återförslutningsbara påsen och ta ut Bow-
ie-Dick Test Card TT. Behåll metallringen för senare an-
vändning och kassera den återförslutningsbara påsen.

3. Om autoklaven fungerar korrekt visar indikatorgrafik-
en en enhetlig färgförändring från lila till grön över hela 
bilden på indikatorn.

4. En brun eller icke-enhetlig grön färg kan tyda på andra 
typer av problem med ångmiljön i autoklavens kam-
mare än icke kondenserbara gaser eller restluft. I detta 
fall kan autoklaven behöva service.

5. Vänd på Bowie-Dick Test Card TT och fyll i lämplig in-
formation på baksidan. Spara arket för dokumentation.

Förvaring
Förvara vid normal rumstemperatur 10–30°c och 10–60% 
relativ luftfuktighet. Skydda mot fukt och alltför hög luft-
fuktighet.
Bäst-före-datum
Bäst-före-datum är tryckt på produktförpackningen. An-
vänd inte produkten efter att bäst-före-datumet passerat.
Störande Ämnen eller Förhållanden
Det finns inga kända ämnen eller förhållanden som kan 
påverka den avsedda användningen av indikatorn eller ha 
en negativ inverkan på indikatorns prestanda.
Utsläpp av Giftiga Ämnen
Indikatorn släpper inte ut några kända giftiga ämnen i 
tillräcklig mängd för att den ska vara hälsofarlig eller vara 
en fara för de avsedda egenskaperna hos produkten som 
steriliseras, vare sig före, under eller efter sterilisation-
sprocessen.
Försäkran om Överensstämmelse
Getinge Assured Bowie-Dick Test Card TT uppfyller ISO 
11140-6 subatmosfärisk prestandakrav för Alternative In-
dicators Equivalent to the Porous Load Process Challenge 
Device Test.
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